
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Schools Forum 
Agenda 

 

Tuesday 12 November 2019 at 2.00 pm 
The Lilla Huset Professional Centre, 191 Talgarth Road, W6 8BJ 

 
 
Item  Pages 
 

1.   INTRODUCTIONS, APOLOGIES, AND MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS 
MEETING  
 

2 - 7 

2.   LENA GARDENS ALLOCATION OF RETURNED FUNDING  
 

8 - 11 

3.   DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT MONITORING - QUARTER 2 
2019/20  
 

12 - 17 

4.   SCHOOL FUNDING ARRANGEMENTS 2020-23  18 - 22 

5.   2020/21 PROVISIONAL SCHOOLS BLOCK BUDGET SHARE 
OPTIONS  
 

23 - 36 

6.   2020/21 DRAFT SCHOOLS BLOCK BUDGET CONSULTATION  37 - 65 

 This item presents the draft 2020/21 Schools Budget Consultation. The 
school budget workshop presentation is also attached. 
 

 

7.   DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE (FOR INFORMATION)  
 

66 

8.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

 

 
 
This agenda is available on the Council’s website: www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees 
 
Date issued: 05 November 2019 
The agenda was updated on 13/11/2019 to correct typos in Item 5 and add the tabled papers for Item 6 

http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Hammersmith & Fulham 

Schools Forum 
Minutes 

 

Tuesday 2 July 2019 
Present 
 

Voting members Non-voting members 
 
Primary School Heads 
Claire Fletcher, St Paul’s CE Primary 
Kathleen Williams, Holy Cross Primary 
 
Governors 
Sharon Robinson, John Betts 
 
Academies and Free Schools 
Gary Kynaston, Hammersmith Academy 
(Chair) 
 
Special Schools (Head) 
Alan Campbell, Head at Cambridge 
 
Alternative Provision Academies 
Krishna Purbhoo, Exec Head of TBAP 
 
Non-Schools Members 
Jane Gleasure, Little People (EY PVI) 
 

 
School Representatives 
Tim Scott, Fulham College 
Giles Finnemore, Brackenbury Prim
[...]
00 pm 
Meeting ended: 4.15 pm 

 
 
 

Chair   

 
 
 
 

Clerk: David Abbott 
 E-mail: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk  

 
 

Page 7

mailto:david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk


   
 

 

Purpose of the report 

This report aims to inform discussion and makes proposals to allocate the returned 
funding for Lena Gardens to the schools which took their pupils.  
 

 
 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1. The Department for Education confirmed the closure of Lena Gardens at the 

end of the 2018/19 academic year. Following enquires by the Children’s 
Services and Education finance team, the DfE has also confirmed that the 
proportion of funding from 1st September to 31st March will be returned to be 
allocated to schools who took Lena Gardens pupils. 
 

1.2. This report proposes a methodology for the allocation of this funding. DfE has 
confirmed that £308,027 will be returned in November 2019. 
 

1.3. A schools Forum report on 21st May 2019 (item 9) agreed the use £55,458 of 
maintained schools contingency reserve to support exceptional in year moves 
to maintained schools in the period October 2018 to March 2019. Contingency 
funding was proposed to be limited and to cover the Spring and Summer 2019 

 
 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
SCHOOLS FORUM 

 
Tuesday, 12th November 2019 

 
Lena Gardens Primary Academy Closure 31st August 2019 - Funding to be 

allocated. 

 
Open 
 

 
Wards Affected: (All Wards); All 
 

Accountable Director:  Jacqui McShannon, Director of Children Services 
 

Report Authors: 
Tony Burton 
Head of Finance for Children’s Services  
and Education 
Jill Lecznar 
Interim Head of Finance 
 

Contact Details:  
Tel:  07909 004 710  
E-mail: tony.burton@lbhf.gov.uk 
 
Tel: 07776 672 352 
E-mail: jill.lecznar@lbhf.gov.uk 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



   
 

terms only. Schools Forum representatives queried at that time why no 
funding was proposed to cover the Autumn Term 2019. 
 

1.4. Sufficient funding has been received from the ESFA to fund all pupil moves 
from Lena Gardens School to all Hammersmith and Fulham Schools from the 
date of pupil move to 31st March 2020. It is no longer proposed to draw on 
maintained schools contingency in this area. 

 
 

2. Recommendation for approval 
 
2.1. Appendix 1 shows the proposed allocation of funding to all the schools who 

took Lena Gardens pupils. Information received from colleagues in school 
admissions and schools themselves indicated that 71 pupils had been 
relocated to other LBHF schools. This proposal seeks to allocate all the 
returned funding to schools. The funding is broken down into 3 main 
elements: 

 Funding for 2 remaining terms of the 2019-20 financial year based on 
2/3 of the AWPU rate of £3,565.92 and 2/3 of the pupil led factors. 

 Funding for pupils who transferred during the 2018-19 academic year 
based on the term they transferred giving a proportion of the AWPU 
rate.  

 Funding for pupils with EHCPs who transferred in September 2019 
based on 2/3 of the £6,000 basic funding plus an allowance for 2.5 
hours per week additional LSA hours until 31st March 2020. 

 
2.2. That the money received from the ESFA is fully allocated to Hammersmith 

and Fulham Schools who received Lena Gardens pupils and there is no draw 
on maintained schools contingency reserve as previously agreed at 21st May 
2019 Schools Forum. 

 
 
3. Financial Implications 
 
3.1. The cost of these proposals will be fully funded from the returned DSG to a 

value of £308,027. 
 

3.2. £55,458 of maintained contingency reserve will be available to support 
maintained primary schools in future years. 
 

 
4. Next Steps 

 
4.1. Schools forum to agree the allocation of funding proposed in 2.1 above. 
 
4.2. Officers will issue proposed pupil level schedule to schools affected for 

checking. 
 
4.3. Payments to schools will be scheduled for 1st December 2019 payment run 

subject to schools validating the data. 

Page 9



   
 

 
END OF REPORT 

Page 10



APPENDIX 1

2019-20 Academic 

year

2018-19 Academic 

year

2019-20 

Academic year

SCHOOL

total number of 

pupils who 

transferred

pre Autumn 

2019 no of 

pupils

AWPU & pupil 

related factors

AWPU & pupil 

related factors

pupils with 

EHCPs TOTAL

£ £ £ £

Addison Primary 30 19 91,266 26,978 9,000 127,244

ARK Bentworth 3 0 9,127 9,127

ARK Swift Academy 1 0 3,042 3,042

Avonmore Primary 6 0 18,253 18,000 36,253

Brackenbury Primary 13 11 39,548 17,294 9,000 65,842

Flora Gardens Primary 5 3 15,211 4,150 19,361

Greenside Academy 4 0 12,169 12,169

Melcombe Primary 1 1 3,042 2,075 5,117

Miles Coverdale 1 0 3,042 3,042

Old Oak Primary 2 2 6,084 3,459 9,543

Sir John Lillie 1 0 3,042 3,042

St Mary's Primary 2 2 6,084 2,075 8,160

St Pauls CE Primary 1 0 3,042 3,042

Wormholt Park Primary 1 0 3,042 3,042

71 38 215,995 56,032 36,000 308,027

Page 11



   
 

Agenda Item 3 

Purpose of the report 

This report updates forum on the 2019/20 quarter 2 budget monitoring position after 
updates to the allocation received in July 2019 from the Education and Skills Funding 
Agency (ESFA). It also includes the forecast accumulated Dedicated Schools Grant 
(DSG) carry forward deficit position in 2019/20. 
 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1. This paper sets out: 

 Carry forward balances at 1
st 

April 2019 

 Forecast variances in each of the blocks of the Dedicated Schools Grant 
in 2019/20 

 Projected closing balances at 31
st
 March 2020 

 Changes in 2019/20 dedicated schools grant allocations advised by 
Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) in 2019/20 

 Proposed use of maintained schools contingency funding in 2019/20 to 
support schools restructuring costs  
 

1.2. This paper makes the following recommendations: 

 Recommendation 1: Agree falling rolls protection of £25,000 from the 
falling rolls protection fund to Phoenix Academy following their 
successful Ofsted and to assist with expenditure undertaken by the 
school to successfully impact their roll. 

 Recommendation 2: Agree maintained primary school contingency to 
three schools totalling £185,000 per Table 3 to assist with restructure 

 
 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

Tuesday, 12th November 2019 
 

 
DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT MONITORING QUARTER 2 2019/20 

 

Open 
 

Wards Affected: (All Wards); All 
 

Accountable Director:  Jacqui McShannon, Director of Children Services 
 

Report Authors: 
Tony Burton 
Head of Finance for Children’s Services and Education 

Contact Details:  
Tel:  07909 004 710  
E-mail:  
tony.burton@lbhf.gov.uk 

Page 12

Agenda Item 3



   
 

costs as part of setting a balanced forward budget and to mitigate 
retained deficit forecast at 31/03/20 as a result of those costs. 

 
2. Summary Position 
 
2.1. Table 1 below shows the high level position for 2019/20 financial year at 

quarter 2. 
 

Table 1 – Accumulated Adjusted DSG Carry Forward from 2018/19 (balances at 
31/03/19 and forecast balances at 31/03/20) 

Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) Balances by 
Block 

   

Figures in red and brackets represent surplus Balance 
31/03/19 

2019/20 
Forecast 
Variance 

Forecast 
Balance 
31/03/20 

 £m £m £m 

Schools Block (0.550) 0.085 (0.465) 

Central Services Schools Block 0 0 0 

High Needs Block 13.960 5.850 19.81 

Early Years Block 0.206 (0.206) 0 

TOTAL DSG 13.616 5.729 19.345 

    

 
2.2. The Schools Block surplus carry forward at 31/03/19 comprises: 

 £0.225 for falling rolls protection 

 £0.325m underspend on the maintained schools de-delegated budgets. 
Surplus retained for future requests from maintained schools in 
financial difficulty and contingency. 
 

2.3. The Central Services Block was fully spent in 2018/19 after a transfer of 
£0.268m to support High Needs Block expenditure. 

 
2.4. The High Needs Block is forecast to overspend by £5.85m in 2019/20, 

which represents an improvement versus the £7.13m overspend on High 
Needs in 2018/19. The retained HNB deficit at 31/03/19 was £13.96m, 
ris
[...]
op-up funding and placement costs 16.39 

Alternative provision education, home tuition, hospital 
education and outreach 

3.00 

SALT and OT contracts 0.91 

HNB Central services  1.90 

Total expenditure 26.57 

HNB (net) allocation (19.01) 

In-year allocation (0.36) 

Transfer from SB (1.00) 

Transfer from CSSB (0.35) 

Total income (20.72) 

 
FORECAST OUTTURN (overspend) 

 
5.85 

 

Page 16



   
 

6.2. The High Needs budget has been supported by a transfer of £1.003m from 
the Schools Block and £0.350m from the Central Services Block. 

 
6.3. In July 2019, the 2019/20 High Needs Block allocation was amended for 

updated import/export adjustment. This saw the 2019/20 allocation reduce 
by £0.545m versus the allocation advised in March 2019. 

 
6.4. The adverse change was as a result of incorrect pupil numbers used for 

the import/export adjustment with respect to Ealing West London College. 
This was queried with the ESFA in July 2019. A corrective adjustment is 
expected to the funding amount in the Autumn 2019 term. This may 
improve the forecast position. 

 
Report ends 

 

Page 17



   
 

Agenda Item 4 

Purpose of the report 

This report summarises the information received from the Department of Education 
(DfE) and Education & Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) regarding funding for schools 
from April 2020.  
 

 
 
1. Background and Overview 
 
1.1. On 4 September the Government’s Spending Review announced a 3-year 

deal on Schools’ Funding, for the period 2020-23.  The DfE was the only 
department to have benefitted from the assurance of funds beyond one year 
but this applies to the Schools’ Block only.  

 
1.2. Nationally Schools’ Block funding is set to increase by £7.1bn by 2022-23, 

comparing to 2019-20  

 £2.6bn increase in 2020-21  

 £4.8bn increase in 2021-22  

 £7.1bn increase in 2022-23  
 

1.3. At this time it is unclear how this funding announcement will impact on 
Hammersmith and Fulham schools over the medium term. Howeve
[...]
e methodology as last 
year, and will have the same transitional protection ensuring that no authority 
whose growth funding is unwinding will lose more than 0.5% of its 2019 to 
2020 schools block allocation. There will be no capping or scaling of gains 
from the growth factor.  

 

 There will be no NFF gains cap, so that all schools attract their full allocations 
under the formula. Local authorities will still be able to use a cap in their local 
formulae. 

 

 The funding floor will be set at 1.84%, in line with the forecast GDP deflator, to 
protect pupil-led per-pupil funding in real terms.  

 

 Local authorities can continue to transfer up to 0.5% from the schools block 
with school forum approval. Any amounts greater than this require Ministers 
approval, even if agreed the previous year. 
 

 

Page 22



 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & 

Fulham 

SCHOOLS FORUM 

12 November 2019 

2020/21 Provisional Schools Block Budget Share Options 

Open Report 

Wards Affected: (All Wards); All 

Accountable Director: Jacqui McShannon, Director of Children’s Services 

Report Author: 
Tony Burton, Head of Finance for Children’s Services and Education 
 
 

 

Purpose of the report 

 

The report provides a briefing on the initial modelling undertaken on the 2020/21 provisional 

Schools Block allocation of the Dedicated Schools Grant, following the receipt of provisional 

funding allocations in October 2019. 

 

This report is presented for discussion at Schools Forum on 12th November 2019 and details 

will be shared with schools colleagues at budget workshops planned for week commencing 

4th November 2019. 

 

A number of decisions are requested from Schools Forum representatives in advance of 

formal consultation with schools. 

  

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



 

1. Introduction 

 

1.1. The provisional allocation of the Schools Block of the Dedicated Schools Grant has 

been received from the ESFA at £103,507,744 based on October 2018 census 

numb
[...]
n the provisional allocation. A 

disapplication to the Minister of State for approval is required again in 2020/21. 

 

7.2. Recommendation 2: It is recommended that Schools Forum agree a proposal to top-

slice the 2020/21 Schools Block to the value of £0.133m or 0.13% of the total for the 

Falling Rolls protection fund in 2020/21. Together with the £0.125m retained balance 

for falling rolls, this would establish a total fund of £0.250m for 2020/21. 

 

7.3. Recommendation 3: It is recommended that maintained school representatives at 

Schools Forum agree to the proposed de-delegated budgets proposed for 2020/21 in 

Table 5 totalling £709,115. 

 

7.4. Recommendation 4: It is recommended that maintained school representatives at 

Schools Forum agree to the proposed Education Functions budgets proposed for 

2020/21 in Table 6 totalling £323,010. 

 

7.5. Recommendation 5: It is recommended that Schools Forum approve the request to 

adjust the amount funded through the Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG) for Ark 

Burlington Danes Academy (BDA).  This adjustment is required as BDA has 

converted to an all-through school resulting in the MFG being weighted towards the 

Page 28



 

higher per pupil value for secondary phase pupils. This £44,734 adjustment requires 

the local authority to submit a disapplication request to the ESFA. 

 

7.6. Recommendation 6: It is recommended that Schools Forum agree for the LA to 

consult schools on the basis of the above recommendations 1 to 5. 

 

8. Key dates 

 

8.1. Table 11 – key dates and next steps 

Date Activity 

6th and 7th November 
2019 

School Budget Briefing’s at Lilla Huset 

12th November 2019 Schools Forum consider modelling 

14th to 27th 
November 2019 

Short Schools Budget Consultation 

10th December 2019 Schools Forum consider consultation feedback 

December 2019 APT with October 2019 census data and final allocation 
released by ESFA 

Week Commencing  
6th January 2020 

School Budget Bri
[...]
udgets proposed for 2020/21 totalling £709,115 
(maintained school representatives)

 Agree to the proposed Education Functions budgets proposed for 2020/21 in Table 6 totalling 
£323,010 (maintained school representatives) 

 Approve the request to adjust the amount funded through the Minimum Funding Guarantee 
(MFG) for Ark Burlington Danes Academy (BDA).  This adjustment is required as BDA has 
converted to an all-through school resulting in the MFG being weighted towards the higher 
per pupil value for secondary phase pupils. This £44,734 adjustment requires the local 
authority to submit a disapplication request to the ESFA.

 It is recommended that Schools Forum agree for the LA to consult schools on the basis of 
models 1 % 2 and the items above.

P
age 62



Key Dates:
Date Activity

6th and 7th November School Budget Briefing’s at Lilla Huset

12th November Schools Forum consider provisional modelling

14th to 27th November Short Schools Budget Consultation

10th December Schools Forum consider consultation feedback

Late December APT with October 2019 census data and final allocation 

released by ESFA

Week Commencing 

6th January

School Budget Briefing’s at Lilla Huset

15 January Schools Forum  - final model approved

Mid January Deadline for submission of the final 2019 to 2020 APT to 

the ESFA.

Mid January Leaders urgency decision for Council’s approval of the 

2020/21 Schools budget.

28 February Deadline for confirmation of school budget shares to 

mainstream maintained schools.

P
age 63



Staffing Cost Modelling

(Possible Provisional Estimate Based on national rates)

2019

Assumes 

headline 

increase 

of 2.5% 

2020

Assumes 

headline 

increase 

of 2.5% 

2021*

Assumes 

headline 

increase 

of 2.5% 

2022

M1 24,373 deleted

M2 26,298 26,955 27,629

M3 28,413 29,123 29,851 30,598

M4 30,599 31,364 32,148 32,952

M5 33,010 33,835 34,681 35,548

M6a 35,619 36,509 37,422 38,358

M6b 35,971 36,870 37,792 38,737

UPR1 37,654 38,595 39,560 40,549

UPR2 39,050 40,026 41,027 42,053

UPR3 40,490 41,502 42,540 43,603

 Schools could model the impact on costs if this model was 

applied? 

 Would this be funded? Unknown at this stage

P
age 64



Questions and Answers

P
age 65



Schools Forum – Draft Work Programme 2019 
Note: Dates and items to be confirmed 
 
Tuesday 10th December 2019 2pm, Lilla Huset 

 Early Years Draft Budget 2020/21  

 Schools Budget 2020/21 Update and Consultation Feedback 

 Central Services Budgets 

 Annual Audit Update 

 Scheme for Financing Schools Revisions 
 
Tuesday 14th January 2020 2pm (TBC) 

 Schools Budget 2019/20 Monitoring 

 Schools Budget 2020/21 Update 

 Schools Block Budget 2020/21 – Final Authority Proforma Tool 

 High Needs Strategy Update 
 

 
Tuesday 10th March (TBC) 

 Early Years Budget 2020/21 Final 
 
 
 

Page 66

Agenda Item 7


	Agenda
	1 Introductions, apologies, and minutes of the previous meeting
	2 Lena Gardens Allocation of Returned Funding
	Appendix 1

	3 Dedicated Schools Grant Monitoring - Quarter 2 2019/20
	4 School Funding Arrangements 2020-23
	5 2020/21 Provisional Schools Block Budget Share Options
	Appendix 3 - Budget Model Funding Differences
	Appendix 4 - Budget Model Comparison

	6 2020/21 Draft Schools Block Budget Consultation
	Presentation - Schools Budget Workshops

	7 Draft Work Programme Update (For Information)



Minutes of the meeting


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Schools Forum 
Minutes 

 

Tuesday 12 November 2019 
 

 

 
PRESENT 
 
Schools Forum Members: Jo Chapman, Alex Parker, Tim Scott, Krishna Purbhoo, 
Gary Kynaston (Chair), Claire Fletcher, Jane Gleasure, Michelle Barrett, and 
Kathleen Williams 
 
Officers: Jacqui McShannon (Director of Children’s Services), Tony Burton (Head 
of Finance), Kevin Morris (Secondary Adviser and 14-19 Development), Kevin 
Gordon (Assistant Director of Assets, Programmes & Operations), and David 
Abbott (Clerk) 
 

 
1. INTRODUCTIONS, APOLOGIES, AND MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS 

MEETING  
 
The Chair welcomed Jacqui McShannon, Hammersmith and Fulham's new 
Director of Children's Services, to the meeting. 
 
Minutes - matters arising 
Forum members asked for an update on the funding of trade union facilities. 
Tony Burton advised that it would be covered later in the agenda. 
 
RESOLVED 
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as an accurate record. 
 
 

2. LENA GARDENS ALLOCATION OF RETURNED FUNDING  
 
Tony Burton introduced the report that proposed a methodology for the 
allocation of funding to Lena Gardens following the school’s closure at the 
end of the 2018/19 academic year. The Department for Education (DfE) had 
confirmed that £308,027 will be returned in November 2019 to be allocated to 
schools that took Lena Gardens pupils. 
 
The table in appendix 1 showed where the Lena Gardens pupils had moved 
to and what proportion of the money they would receive. 
 
The recommendations were unanimously agreed. 
 
RESOLVED 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

1. Appendix 1 shows the proposed allocation of funding to all the schools 
who took Lena Gardens pupils. Information received from colleagues 
in school admissions and schools themselves indicated that 71 pupils 
had been relocated to other LBHF schools. This proposal seeks to 
allocate all the returned funding to schools. The funding is broken 
down into 3 main elements: 

 Funding for 2 remaining terms of the 2019-20 financial year 
based on 2/3 of the AWPU rate of £3,565.92 and 2/3 of the pupil 
led factors. 

 Funding for pupils who transferred during the 2018-19 academic 
year based on the term they transferred giving a proportion of 
the AWPU rate. 

 Funding for pupils with EHCPs who transferred in September 
2019 based on 2/3 of the £6,000 basic funding plus an 
allowance for 2.5 hours per week additional LSA hours until 31st 
March 2020.  

  
2. That the money received from the ESFA is fully allocated to 

Hammersmith and Fulham Schools who received Lena Gardens pupils 
and there is no draw on maintained schools contingency reserve as 
previously agreed at 21st May 2019 Schools Forum. 

 
 

3. DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT MONITORING - QUARTER 2 2019/20  
 
Tony Burton introduced the report that set out the following: 

 Carry forward balances at 1st April 2019 

 Forecast variances in each of the blocks of the Dedicated Schools 
Grant in 2019/20 

 Projected closing balances at 31st March 2020 

 Changes in 2019/20 dedicated schools grant allocations advised by 
Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) in 2019/20 

 Proposed use of maintained schools contingency funding in 2019/20 to 
support schools restructuring costs 

 
Tony Burton highlighted the following elements of the report: 
 
Schools block – a £550k surplus in the schools block will be used for falling 
rolls protection and support for mainstream schools in financial difficulty and 
contingency funding. 
 
High needs block – the high needs block was forecast to overspend by 
£5.85m in 2019/20 and the deficit was forecast to reach £19.81m by 
31/03/20. There was a live DfE consultation around how to present this deficit 
on the balance sheet. 
 
The Chair asked for an update at the next meeting on the work of the 
pressures group and plans to rebalance the high needs block budget. Tony 
Burton noted that a recovery plan came to the forum earlier in the year which 
the ESFA had now considered and officers were anticipating a visit from them 
in the near future. 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
Central services block – the central services block was forecast to have a 
balanced budget (including the proposed transfer to the high needs block). 
 
Early years block – the early years block had a retained deficit from last year 
as a result of the historic budget model. The 2019-20 budget should bring that 
back into balance. 
 
Jane Gleasure (PVI sector) noted that inclusion funding for Early Years 
providers was very low and accessing funding in Early Years settings was 
challenging. The local authority only had one liaison officer for 71 settings, 
including maintained settings. She asked that officers removed barriers to 
funding for providers. Tony Burton said the SEND service were looking into 
that area. 
 
Falling rolls and funding for schools in financial difficulty  
The Chair asked if officers were satisfied that the schools in question had 
produced workable recovery plans. Tony Burton said they had – officers 
visited all of the schools and ensured their restructuring plans resulted in 
balanced budgets. 
 
A forum member asked if the officers analysis looked at any contingency 
within the schools. Tony Burton said the schools in question had relatively 
little in the way of contingency funding and were relying on ‘dwindling’ 
reserves. The process required that schools dealt with their structural budget 
issues and were sustainable within the current funding formula. 
 
Tony Burton drew the forum’s attention to paragraph 4.3 of the report that 
detailed some clawback of funding from a census error. The number of two 
year olds was overstated on the census so the ESFA had requested the 
funding be returned, however there was a similar underclaim on the same 
census that the ESFA would not correct – leaving the Council down around 
£335k. Officers had written to the ESFA requesting that they were even-
handed on these issues. The Chair requested that Jacqui McShannon drafted 
a letter from the forum to the ESFA on the matter. 
 

ACTION: Jacqui McShannon 
 
The recommendations were unanimously agreed. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. Agree falling rolls protection of £25,000 from the falling rolls protection 
fund to Phoenix Academy following their successful Ofsted and to assist 
with expenditure undertaken by the school to successfully impact their 
roll. 
 

2. Agree maintained primary school contingency to three schools totalling 
£185,000 per Table 3 to assist with restructure costs as part of setting a 
balanced forward budget and to mitigate retained deficit forecast at 
31/03/20 as a result of those costs. 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
4. SCHOOL FUNDING ARRANGEMENTS 2020-23  

 
Tony Burton presented the report that gave an overview of funding 
arrangements from 2020 to 2023 in light of the Government’s Spending 
Review announcement of a 3-year deal on Schools’ Funding. The DfE was 
the only department to have benefitted from the assurance of funds beyond 
one year but this applies to the Schools’ Block only. Tony Burton noted that 
there was due to be a national schools block funding increase of £2.6bn in 
2020-21 but Hammersmith & Fulham would receive a relatively low amount – 
an increase of around 0.6 percent. 
 
The Chair commented that this meant a continued squeeze on H&F school 
budgets – teachers would be getting a 2.75 percent pay rise but the 
Government was only funding 0.75 percent of that. And other costs were 
increasing too. Schools, PVIs and other providers would be getting a real-
terms cut in their budget. 
 
A forum member commented that on-costs were the real challenge – 
increases in pensions etc. had a big impact on budgets. Tony Burton 
recommended that members looked on Schools Zone for information from the 
Government on how to apply to have the increases fully funded. The ESFA 
has said this should be done by schools and not coordinated by the local 
authority but officers were looking at how they could help schools in this area. 
 
The Chair asked for figures on the real terms impact of the budget increase 
against the cost increases for schools. The forum could then use those 
figures to form a response to the ESFA / Government. 
 
Tony Burton informed the group that they had been told the central services 
block would be reducing by £550k from April next year. That change means it 
won’t be able to make further transfers to the high needs block. Officers were 
drafting a response to the DfE making the case that H&F shouldn't be losing 
funding when there was still a significant high needs block deficit. 
 
Tony Burton added that there would be an increase of around £2.9m for the 
high needs block, which was welcome but didn’t make a significant impact on 
the deficit. Early years would also receive around a 1 percent increase. The 
finance team were working up a draft budget for December and would be 
holding workshops for the relevant maintained nurseries and PVI settings. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the forum noted the report. 
 
 

5. 2020/21 PROVISIONAL SCHOOLS BLOCK BUDGET SHARE OPTIONS  
 
Tony Burton presented the report on the initial modelling undertaken on the 
2020/21 provisional Schools Block allocation of the Dedicated Schools Grant, 
following the receipt of provisional funding allocations in October 2019. He 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

noted that the modelling suggested a 0.614 percent year-on-year increase 
from the 2019-20 allocation. 
 
Tony Burton explained that the initial modelling used the ESFA’s Authority 
Proforma Tool and operational guidance to model two allocation methods for 
2020/21. Model 1 used 2019/20 Local factor rates and applied them to 
2020/21. Model 2 used area cost adjusted national Schools Block NFF rates 
and applied them to 2020/21. 
 
A forum member asked what the consequences would be (for the high needs 
block, schools and the council) if Schools Forum did not agree the proposed 
transfer of £1.035m to the high needs block. 
 
Tony Burton said the consequences for the high needs block would be a £1m 
increase in the deficit each year and it would delay rebalancing the high 
needs block in year. He added that the high needs block’s retained deficit of 
£19m this year represented almost an entire year of high needs block funding 
and the school system needed to everything it could to try and rebalance the 
budget. 
 
Tony Burton noted that the DfE had informed the council that the high needs 
block deficit needed to be held by the school system, not the Council. It was 
previously recorded as a council deficit, offset by reserves. 
 
A forum member commented that some schools had a high volume of SEND 
pupils whereas others had none. They had been told that some services were 
signposting to schools with high numbers of SEND pupils as they were seen 
as more inclusive – which was compounding the divide. Another forum 
member said that at their school there was a £250k gap between the funding 
they received for SEND and what they spent just to meet the statutory need. 
 
A forum member asked if the £1m transfer was just a ‘sticking plaster’ – given 
the size of the deficit would Schools Forum be making these transfers forever 
or were they making a difference. 
 
Forum members discussed the financial consequences of further transfers – 
as school budgets were being continually squeezed. Members felt that they 
needed more information on the consequences of transfers to the high needs 
block and the plans to tackle the deficit. 
 
Tony Burton said the high needs block overspend peaked at £7m but has 
since reduced and would continue to reduce. He added that the money from 
Government was based around population factors which might indicate a 
better funding settlement from Government in future. He restated that the 
schools block transfer was an important element of rebalancing the high 
needs block budget in the short to medium term. 
 
The Chair noted that the forum had to make a decision on this issue in 
January. He asked officers to produce a briefing on the high level 
consequences of £0.5m and £1m transfers. Forum members asked for this 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

briefing as soon as possible (at least 10 days before the meeting) so they 
could discuss within their schools. 
 
Schools Forum members identified a need for further discussions around the 
High Needs Block, including current allocations, the overspend and the 
recovery plan. 

ACTION: Tony Burton 
 
Tony Burton noted that a decision was needed at the meeting to agree the 
transfer in principle because the ESFA required an early request for 
disapplication. A decision on the final transfer would be made in January. This 
was agreed. 
 
Schools Forum members identified a need for further understanding and 
discussions around the make-up of other elements of the DSG.  
 

ACTION: Tony Burton 
RESOLVED 
 

1. Schools Forum agreed a proposal to continue to transfer 1% of the total 
Schools Block to the High Needs Block in 2020/21 in principle – with the 
final decision being made in January. 

 
2. Schools Forum approved the request to adjust the amount funded 

through the Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG) for Ark Burlington 
Danes Academy (BDA).  This adjustment is required as BDA has 
converted to an all-through school resulting in the MFG being weighted 
towards the higher per pupil value for secondary phase pupils. This 
£44,734 adjustment requires the local authority to submit a 
disapplication request to the ESFA. 

 
 

6. 2020/21 DRAFT SCHOOLS BLOCK BUDGET CONSULTATION  
 
Tony Burton tabled the draft consultation – noting that it was the same 
information as presented in Item 5 but in a more accessible format for 
schools. 
 
 

7. DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE (FOR INFORMATION)  
 
The draft work programme was noted. 
 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
There was no other business. 

 
Meeting started: 2.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 4.07 pm 

 


